
 

 
OFFICIAL 

 
Agenda 

Meeting: Corporate & Partnerships Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

Members: Councillors David Ireton (Chair), Nick Brown, 
Chris Aldred, Karl Arthur, Michelle Donohue-Moncrieff, 
Kevin Foster, Richard Foster, Bryn Griffiths (Vice-Chair), 
Tim Grogan, Robert Heseltine, Tom Jones, 
Yvonne Peacock, Subash Sharma, Malcolm Taylor and 
Phil Trumper. 

Date: Monday, 5th June 2023 

Time: 10.30 am 

Venue: Brierley Room, County Hall, Northallerton, DL7 8AD 

 

This meeting is being held as an in-person meeting.  Members of the public are entitled to 
attend this meeting as observers for all those items taken in open session. Please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer whose details are at the foot of the first page of the 
Agenda if you would like to find out more. 
 
Recording is allowed at Council, committee and sub-committee meetings which are open 
to the public, please give due regard to the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording 
and photography at public meetings, a copy of which is available to download below. 
Anyone wishing to record is asked to contact, prior to the start of the meeting, the 
Democratic Services Officer whose contact details are below. We ask that any recording 
is clearly visible to anyone at the meeting and that it is non-disruptive. 
 

Business 
 
1.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 6 March 2023 

 
(Pages 3 - 6) 

2.   Apologies for Absence & Notification of Substitutes 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 All Members are invited to declare at this point any interests they have in items 

appearing on this agenda, including the nature of those interests. 
 

4.   Public Participation  
 Members of the public may ask questions or make statements at this meeting if they 

have given notice to Melanie Carr of Democratic and Scrutiny Services and supplied the 
text (contact details below) by midday on Wednesday 31st May 2023, three working days 
before the day of the meeting.  Each speaker should limit themselves to 3 minutes on 
any item.  Members of the public who have given notice will be invited to speak: 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 

 at this point in the meeting if their questions/statements relate to matters which are 
not otherwise on the Agenda (subject to an overall time limit of 30 minutes); 

 when the relevant Agenda item is being considered if they wish to speak on a matter 
which is on the Agenda for this meeting. 

If you are exercising your right to speak at this meeting, but do not wish to be recorded, 
please inform the Chair who will instruct anyone who may be taking a recording to cease 
while you speak. 
 

5.   Annual Review of Councillor Locality Budgets 2022/23 (Pages 7 - 52) 
 Recommendation 

That the Committee considers and comments on the operation of Councillor Locality 
Budgets during the 2022/23 financial year. 
 

6.   Workforce Report (Pages 53 - 64) 
 Recommendation:  

Members are asked to note and comment on the report. 
 

7.   North Yorkshire Refugee Resettlement Update (Pages 65 - 78) 
 Recommendation: 

That the Committee notes the progress of the UKRS and Afghan resettlement 
programme in North Yorkshire. 
 

8.   Annual Update on Library Services 
 

(Pages 79 - 94) 

9.   Notice of Motion on PFCC to Resign 
 

(Pages 95 - 186) 

10.   Work Programme 2023/24  
 Purpose of the Report – To consider, amend and adopt the committee’s work programme 

for the remainder of the municipal year.  
 

11.   Work Programme 
 

(Pages 187 - 190) 

12.   Any Other Items  
 Any other items which the Leader agrees should be considered as a matter of urgency 

because of special circumstances 
 

13.   Date of Next Meeting - 24 July 2023 
 

 

Members are reminded that in order to expedite business at the meeting and enable 
Officers to adapt their presentations to address areas causing difficulty, they are 
encouraged to contact Officers prior to the meeting with questions on technical issues in 
reports. 
 
Contact Details  
Enquiries relating to this agenda please contact Melanie Carr Tel: 01609 533849 or e-mail: 
Melanie.carr1@northyorks.gov.uk 
Website: www.northyorks.gov.uk 
 
Barry Khan 
Assistant Chief Executive 
(Legal and Democratic Services) 
County Hall 
Northallerton 
 
25 May 2023 

Page 2

mailto:Melanie.carr1@northyorks.gov.uk
http://www.northyorks.gov.uk/


 

 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire County Council 
 

Corporate & Partnerships Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the remote meeting held on Monday, 6th March 2023 commencing at 10.30 am. 
 
County Councillor Bryn Griffiths  in the Chair. plus County Councillors Nick Brown, Chris Aldred, 
Michelle Donohue-Moncrieff, Kevin Foster, Richard Foster, Tim Grogan, Robert Heseltine, 
Yvonne Peacock, Tony Randerson, Subash Sharma, Malcolm Taylor and Phil Trumper. 
 
In attendance: County Councillors Carl Les and David Chance. 
 
Officers present: Barry Khan, Adele Wilson Hope, Odette Robson and Trudy Foster. 
 
Apologies: Councillors David Ireton, Karl Arthur and Tom Jones. 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
28 Minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2022 

 
Resolved – 

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2022 having been printed and 
circulated, be taken as read and be confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record.  
 
 

29 Apologies & Declaration of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest to note. 
 
 

30 Public Questions & Statements 
 
There were no public questions or statements received. 
 
 

31 Bi-annual Update on Community Safety Plan Delivery & Partnership Working 
 
Considered – A report of the Head of Safer Communities updating the Committee on the 
partnership working around the priority areas agreed by North Yorkshire Community Safety 
Partnership. 
 
Odette Robson, Head of Safer Communities introduced the report and provided a detailed 
overview of the ongoing partnership work is support of the five priority areas, a
[...]
trict Council’s CCTV post LGR and 
requested that a future update on any planned changes would be helpful as and when 
appropriate.  
 
Councillor Chris Aldred questioned whether it would be a good time to look at the major 
venues across the county to reconsider the potential for terrorist attack, taking account of 
the findings from the recent Prevent Terrorism Manchester Report, and it was confirmed 
that work was already in hand to enhance that which had been ongoing for years. 
 
Councillor Bryn Griffiths suggested that the partnership’s fifth priority area – ‘Hate Crime & 
Community Cohesion’ needed strengthening.  He also welcomed future bi-annual reports 
and asked that they include more information on lessons learnt. Finally, he thanked the 
officer for attending and it was 
 
Resolved – that the report be noted. 
 

32 Bi-annual Stronger Communities Programme & Corporate Volunteering Update 
 
Considered – A report of the Assistant Director Policy Partnerships & Communities updating 
the Committee on the work of the Stronger Communities team and on the Corporate 
Volunteers Programme. 
 
Adele Wilson-Hope, Stronger Communities Delivery Manager provide a verbal overview of 
the report and drew attention to: 

 The ongoing work to develop a strategy for Community Networks with a focus on the 
proposed locality structure. 

 The shift in focus of the CSOs from pandemic response to recovery based work 

 

Page 4



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 The main characteristics and proposed activities of the developing Community Anchor 
Organisations, as listed in paragraph 3.6 of the report 

 The community grants awarded across the County 

 Volunteer Numbers and the work underway to ensure all volunteers in the new Council 
are brought in line with the same Volunteer Policy 

 
In response to Members questions, she confirmed: 

 Maintaining community resilience remained a key focus of the Stronger Communities 
Programme – attention was drawn to the amazing examples in areas aff
[...]
hat was happening across their division. 
 
They noted the different approaches being taken by the various types of organisations 
offering a food provision service across the county and agreed that a further Task Group 
meeting was required to progress the review.  
 
Resolved – That a further informal Foodbanks Task Group meeting be arranged. 
 

35 Draft Work Programme 2023/24 
 
The report of the Principal Democratic Services and Scrutiny Officer inviting Members to 
consider the Committee’s draft Work Programme for the 2023/24 municipal year, taking into 
account the outcome of discussions on previous agenda items and any other developments 
taking place across the county. 
 
Members noted they were welcome to attend future meetings of the Shareholder 
Committee to consider updates on the Brierley Group and therefore agreed this did not 
need including in their work programme for their September 2023 meeting.  
 
Resolved – That the work programme be amended to reflect their discussions at the 
meeting. 

 
The meeting concluded at 12.15 pm. 

Page 6



 

 

OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire Council 

Corporate and Partnerships Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

5 June 2023 

Annual Review of Councillor Locality Budgets 2022/23 

 

 
1. Purpose of the report 

 
1.1. To review the operation of Councillor Locality Budgets in the financial year 2022/23. 
 

 
2. Background 

 
2.1. Locality Budgets enable Councillors to respond to local needs by recommending the 

allocation of small amounts of funding to support projects or activities that directly promote 
the social, economic or environmental wellbeing of the communities they represent. 

 
2.2. The Locality Budgets scheme seeks to ensure that Councillors have a clear role in the 

allocation of funding in their Division within the criteria and process agreed by the 
Executive.  This role includes actively promoting the scheme within their Division so that the 
money is allocated to meet appropriate local needs.   

[...]
0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
8.1 This is an exciting time as we build the new council through its workforce to be able to 

deliver the services set in the council plan. We will return with updated data sets from 
2023/2024 in June 2024 and narrative around the priorities across the workforce. 

 

  
9.0 

 
RECOMMENDATION    
 

9.1 Members are asked to note and comment on the report. 
 

 
 Trudy Forster 

Assistant Chief Executive (Business Support) 
County Hall 
Northallerton 
25 May 2023 
 
Report Author – Emily Wren, Senior HR Advisor 
Presenter of Report – Trudy Foster, Assistant Chief Executive  
 
 

 Background Documents: None 
 

Appendices: None 
 

 
Note: Members are invited to contact the author in advance of the meeting with any detailed 
queries or questions. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 64



 
 

 
 
 
 
 

OFFICIAL 

 
 
 
 
 

North Yorkshire Council  
 

Corporate and Partnerships Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

5 June 2023 
 

North Yorkshire Refugee Resettlement  
 

 
1           Purpose 
 
1.1 To provide an update and progress report on refugee resettlement in North Yorkshire 

relating to the United Kingdom Resettlement Scheme and Afghan resettlement programme. 

       

 
2.        Background 
 
2.1 Global Context 

Refugee resettlement involves the transfer of refugees1 from a country of asylum to another 
country that has agreed to admit them and ultimately grant them permanent residence.   
 

2.2 Less than 1% of refugees identified by UNHCR are resettled each year2 and so 
overwhelmingly, low-income countries, often with intractable socio-economic problems of 
their own, continue to disproportionately host the largest percentage of refugees from other 
nations.  Many of those countries do not offer a long-term resettlement solution for refugees 
because they have not signed up to, or only partially signed up to, the UNHCR 1951 
Refugee Convention or 1967 Protocol3.  This means refugees living in those countries have 
no prospects for lo
[...]
esettlement-scheme
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/apply-for-a-ukraine-family-scheme-visa
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/homes-for-ukraine-scheme-frequently-asked-questions


 
 

 
 
 
 
 

OFFICIAL 

2.9 Separate to the Homes for Ukraine scheme, a community sponsorship scheme has 
been in existence in the UK since 2016.  This has allowed community groups including 
charities, faith groups, churches, and businesses to resettle refugees in the UK, providing 
they meet qualifying criteria9.  A community sponsorship group in Settle was the first in 
North Yorkshire (and in the region) to do so and since then has been followed by Pateley 
Bridge and Ripon.  Community sponsorship groups in Scarborough and Thirsk are currently 
applying to the scheme. 

 
2.10     In January 2021, following China’s clampdown of political freedoms in Hong Kong, the UK 

government opened the Hong Kong British National (Overseas) (BN(O)) route – a UK-
wide welcome programme to support the integration of new arrivals from Hong Kong.  
BN(O) status is a form of British nationality created for people from Hong Kong who were 
born prior to the handover of Hong Kong in 1997 so they could retain ties to the UK after 
Hong Kong’s handover to China.  Those with BN(O) status and their eligible family 
members can apply to come to the UK to live, study and work and then after five years in 
the UK will be able to apply for settlement, followed by British citizenship after a further 
twelve months.10  Local authorities have a limited role in terms of support provision, chiefly 
in relation to providing English language classes for the adults (if required) and destitution 
support.  The Hong Kong BN(O) scheme is not covered in further detail in this report due to 
its minimal impact to date in North Yorkshire. 

    
3 United Kingdom Resettlement Scheme (UKRS) 

 
3.1      General overview – North Yorkshire 

Planned UKRS arrivals into North Yorkshire continued throughout 2022 and into 2023.  
However, local
[...]
ng to make 
Scarborough Library fit for the future and meet the 
changing needs of its community.

P
age 91



OFFICIAL

What’s next?  Plans for 2023-24 and beyond

• Embedding Libraries in the new Community Development 
directorate and more partnerships with other Culture, Leisure 
and Arts colleagues

• Libraries of Sanctuary accreditation
• More Slipper Socials – subject to funding
• Library Management System renewal
• Digital support for Household Support Fund round 4
• Summer Reading Challenge (Ready, Set, Read!) in all libraries 
• Continuing to look to improve our library buildings and 

infrastructure e.g Skipton
• Working with Booktrust to deliver more free book packs to 

targeted families

P
age 92



OFFICIAL

01609 53 3657

hazel.smith@northyorks.gov.uk

Hazel Smith: General Manager – Libraries

P
age 93



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Corporate and Partnership Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

5 June 2023 
 

Notice of Motion on PFCC to Resign 

Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Legal & Democratic Services) 

 
1.0 Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 To present information in response to a Notice of Motion at Full Council in May 2023 that 

sought the resignation of the Police, Fire & Crime Commissioner. This information has 
been provided to enable the Committee to consider the proposal made and draft a 
response for full Council’s consideration. 

 
2.0 Background 
 
2.1 At Full Council on 17 May 2023, the Chairman decided that a Notice of Motion seeking the 

resignation of the Police, Fire & Crime Commissioner should be passed to the Corporate 
and Partnerships OSC for consideration, with the intention of it being considered and 
recommendations brought back to the July 2023 meeting of the County Council. 

 
2.2 The Notice of Motion proposed by Councillor Bryn Griffiths (and seconded by Councillor 

Mike Schofield) stated: 
 
 ‘His Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire & Rescue Ser
[...]
t of her oversight of performance at NYP and 
whether what she is doing is adequate.   

 
5.2 The Panel last met on 9 March 2023 (due to needing to avoid the pre-election period for 

York).  This came before publication of these two reports above.  There will be a Special 
Meeting of the Panel on 21 June 2023 at 2:30pm to focus on the PFCC’s performance in 
relation to recent HMI inspection outcomes, and the progress being made etc.  The Panel 
will also revisit progress against the Commissioner’s improvement plans periodically and 
after the inspectorate has re-visited (where applicable). 

  
6.0 Way Forward 
 
6.1 In considering the Notice of Motion put to full Council in May 2023 and the information 

provided in this report, Members have a number of options: 
 

i. Consider the issue today and make a recommendation to the meeting of the full 
Council on 19 July 2023; 

ii. Agree to hold an additional meeting on this Committee between 22 June – 7 July 2023 
to consider the outcome of the North Yorkshire Police, Fire & Crime Panel on 21 June 
2023 and use that to inform this Committee’s feedback Report to Full Council on 19 
July 2023.  To support your considerations at that additional meeting you could also 
choose to invite the Commissioner to attend; 

iii. Agree an alternative way forward and identify what additional information is required to 
support your considerations; 

 
7.0 Recommendation 
 
7.1 Members are asked to consider the information contained within this report and agree a 

way forward 
 
 
Melanie Carr 
Principal Democratic Services & Scrutiny Officer 
 
25 May 2023 

Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

PEEL 2021/22 

Police effectiveness, efficiency and 
legitimacy 

An inspection of North Yorkshire Police

Appendix 1

Page 103



 

 i 

Contents 

Overall summary 1 

Our judgments 1 

Important changes to PEEL 1 

HM Inspector’s observations 2 

Reducing crime assessment 4 

Providing a service to victims of crime 
[...]
ess update on the 
corporate volunteering project – Marie-Ann Jackson, Head of Stronger Communities & Keeley 
Metcalfe, NYC Resourcing Solutions Business Partner 

Draft Work Programme 2024/25   Consideration of the draft work programme for the coming municipal year   

Mid Cycle Briefing – 15 April 2024 @ 10:30am  

Work Programme 2022/23   Consideration of work programme  

 

P
age 189



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Meeting held on 6 March 2023
	5 Annual Review of Councillor Locality Budgets 2022/23
	Appendices 1-6 - Annual Review of Councillor Locality Budgets 2022-23

	6 Workforce Report
	7 North Yorkshire Refugee Resettlement update
	Appendix 1 - NYC Refugee Employability Project

	8 Annual Update on Library Services
	9 Notice of Motion on PFCC to Resign
	Appendix 1 - Peel Assessment - 2021-22 NYP
	PEEL 2021/22
	Police effectiveness, efficiency and legitimacy
	An inspection of North Yorkshire Police
	Contents
	Overall summary
	Our judgments
	Data in this report

	Important changes to PEEL
	HM Inspector’s observations
	Senior leaders should ensure they have effective oversight of the force’s enabling services and develop an effective workforce plan so they can provide policing services
	The force should review its operating model for investigations and protecting vulnerable people, and the resources required to meet those demands
	The force should improve the speed with which it answers and responds to emergency and priority calls
	The force works well with partner organisations and communities to keep people safe
	The leadership team has accepted and responded quickly to address the issues we have identified

	Reducing crime assessment

	Providing a service to victims of crime
	Victim service assessment
	The force needs to improve the time it takes to answer emergency calls. Repeat and vulnerable victims aren’t always identified
	The force doesn’t always respond to calls for service promptly
	The force makes sure that inv

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire County Council 
 

Corporate & Partnerships Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the remote meeting held on Monday, 5th June, 2023 commencing at 10.30 am. 
 
County Councillor David Ireton in the Chair. plus County Councillors Nick Brown, Chris Aldred, 
Karl Arthur, Michelle Donohue-Moncrieff, Kevin Foster, Richard Foster, Bryn Griffiths, Tim Grogan, 
Robert Heseltine, Tom Jones, Yvonne Peacock, Subash Sharma, Malcolm Taylor and 
Phil Trumper. 
 
In attendance: County Councillors Carl Les, David Chance and George Jabbour. 
 
Officers present: Rachel Joyce, Trudy Forster, Jonathan Spencer and Hazel Smith. 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
36 Minutes of the Meeting held on 6 March 2023 

 
Members identified a typographical error in the draft Minutes.  It was also noted that the 
meeting held on 6 March 2023 was not a remote meeting as stated, and that it should have 
been noted as an in-person meeting. 
 
In addition, Councillor Karl Arthur asked that his attendance be updated to record that he 
was present at the meeting. 
 
Resolved – That subject to the amendments identified at the meeting, the draft Minutes of 
the meeting held on 6 March 2023, having been printed and circulated, be taken as read 
and confirmed and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 
 
 

37 Apologies for Absence & Notification of Substitutes 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 

38 Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Chris Aldred declared a non-prejudicial interest in Agenda Item 8 – Annual 
Update on Library Services, as his wife was employed by the Library Service. 
 
 

39 Public Participation 
 
There was no registered public participants. 
 
 

40 Annual Review of Councillor Locality Budgets 2022/23 
 
Members received a report reviewing the operation of County Councillor Locality Budgets in 
the financial year 2022/23. 
 
Rachel Joyce, Assistant Chief Executive – Local Engagement introduced the report, which 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

confirmed the Locality Budgets were in their eighth year. 
 
Attention was drawn to the breakdown of the organisations and types of projects/activities 
that had been supported throughout the year. 
 
Overall, Members were pleased to note that more locality budget monies had been spent 
than in the previous year and thanked the officers involved for their hard work in 
administering the scheme.  In response to the cost of living crisis, they noted that there had 
been 32 allocations made totalling £61,900. 
 
Councillor Phil Trumper drew attention to an error in Appendix 2 of the report in which it 
showed he had given a grant of £32,500 for the fireworks display at the Whitby Christmas 
Festival event, which should have read £2,000.   
 
Councillor Subash Sharma queried the protocol for the remaining budgets at the end of the 
financial year, and it was confirmed the rules did not allow for roll over of any remaining 
balances.  He asked whether the scheme could be adapted to allow for it.    
 
Councillor Bryn Griffiths noted the funding allocated by Members acted as seed funding and 
questioned whether it was known how much it had generated. 
 
Resolved – 
 

That the report on the operation of County Councillor Locality Budgets during the 2022/23 
financial year be noted. 
 
 

41 Workforce Report 
 
Trudy Forster - Assistant Chief Executive (Business Support) provided an overview of the 
detailed report presented, which included baseline workforce data for the new Council.  She 
focussed on section 3.6 of the report containing a series of tables containing baseline data 
on NYC since 1 April 2023.  Specific attention was drawn to the following: 

Table 4 – The types of contracts held by employees.  It was noted that it was healthy for an 
organisation to have a range of contract types.  Also that officers from the District/Borough 
councils had been Tuped over on their existing terms and conditions. 

Table 8 – The date on gender by Directorate reflected the national picture. 

Table 11 – There was likely to be some under reporting of disability. 

Table 14 – NYCC turnover in 2022/23 was 15% - a healthy turnover would be around 10-
13%. 

Table 16 - Sick days/FTE was increasing across the public sector 

Tables 18 & 19 – NYCC had its own ‘grow your own’ Apprenticeship Scheme. 

Table 20 – the Graduates at Ryedale District Council had been recruited by NYCC and 
seconded out to Ryedale. 

Table 25 – Demand continued to outstrip supply in each of the hard to fill posts. 
 
Members raised the following queries: 

 What steps were being taken to increase the number of men working in schools? 

 Were staff doing too much when working from home and not striking the right work/life 
balance? 

 What was the gender mix across the various contract types, and what was being done 
to address the imbalance at the various level of management etc? 

 
In response to other queries, Trudy Forster confirmed the following: 

 Developing apprenticeships in Planning was a key part of the plan to address the 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

ongoing vacancies in the service. 

 the new Hybrid Working Policy was now in place - data on its implementation would be 
available by September 2023. 

 Sickness was increasing but was still below the national picture. 

 The area of sickness of most concern was that due to stress/depression/anxiety – a 
number of employee assistance programmes were available to staff together with 
resistance training. Members requested that the Policy on sickness be circulated after 
the meeting. 

 The authority was not spending as much as others on agency workers. 
 

Councillor Richard Foster suggested there had been no real integration of staff at the 
Craven district Council offices, with ex Craven staff and NYCC staff using separate floors. 
 
Councillor Malcolm Taylor welcome the improved situation regarding social worker 
recruitment and retention. 
 
Councillor Michelle Donohue -Moncrieff highlighted her concerns about the holding of 
vacancies whilst the new council restructured its service teams.  She noted the added strain 
it placed on the remaining staff, as a result of the increase to their workloads and the longer 
term effect it could have on their productivity. 
 
Members thanked Trudy Forster for her detailed report and requested that she pass on the 
Committee’s thanks to all staff.  
 
Resolved – That: 

 The update be noted 

 A further update be provided in 12 months’ time 
 
 

42 North Yorkshire Refugee Resettlement update 
 
Considered – A report of the Assistant Director - Policy, Partnerships and Communities 
providing an update on refugee resettlement in North Yorkshire relating to the United 
Kingdom Resettlement Scheme (UKRS) and Afghan Citizens Resettlement Scheme. 
 
Jonathan Spencer - NYC Refugee Resettlement Manager, presented the report and 
provided an overview of the background to, and an update on:  
 
 The various individual schemes that made up the UKRS i.e. those for refugees from 

Syria, Afghanistan, and the Ukraine; 

 The Vulnerable Children’s Resettlement Scheme (VCRS), for refugees regardless of 
their nationality but specifically children at risk and their families from the Middle East 
and North Africa region; 

 The three community sponsorship schemes in place across North Yorkshire, and the 
proposed new scheme in Scarborough and Thirsk.; 

 The UK-wide welcome programme to support the integration of new arrivals from Hong 
Kong 

   
Members noted the following: 

 The Refugees’ Council was now providing support for 3 years 

 Volunteer support remained good across North Yorkshire 

 It was unlikely the UKRS would be completed next year – still awaiting a response from 
the Home Office on new cases; 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 Payment by Government to local Authorities for the resettlement support provided to 
individuals was well behind schedule – members queried the exact amount owed to the 
Authority.  

 It was estimated there was a further 4000+ afghanis eligible for the Scheme.  

 Another ten families were scheduled to come to Catterick Garrison, with the existing 
nine families moving on to permanent homes. 

 Many lessons had been learnt from the Afghan Citizens Resettlement Scheme. 

 The placement of refugees across the old district areas was a planned approach to 
ensure access to and best use of the available resources, which is why some areas had 
taken more than others. 

 The bridging hotel in Scarborough was still open with 80-90 residents who would have 
to leave by 16 August 2023.  There was some concern that not all of those residents 
would be re-housed by that date.  The policy regarding evictions was the responsibility 
of the Home Office, and there was some concern that some could be declared 
homeless as of 16 August 2023.   

 Only one family in the hotel had confirmed they wished to stay in Scarborough.  Many 
were unwilling to settle anywhere other than Manchester/London/Birmingham - work 
was ongoing to promote other areas. 

 Mental health issues were a concern the longer residents are in the hotel.  Those 
families with Mental Health issues were prioritised. 

 Some families were very large (12+) and had specific needs, which meant finding 
suitable housing often proved difficult. 

 Language remained the main barrier to employment – with English lessons available 
online.  Written skills were not good, and support was needed regarding interview 
techniques 

 The lack of education for women in Afghanistan was a factor 

 Employment was slow but steady with most of the men in the hotel were in work. 

 Business start-up grants of £2K were available – more business mentors were needed. 
 
Members thanked the officer for his ongoing hard work, and it was  
 
Resolved – That the annual update be noted 
 
 

43 Annual Update on Library Services 
 
Members received a presentation from Hazel Smith, General Manager of NYC Libraries, 
providing an overview of their work since the last annual update. 
 
Members noted the breakdown of library provision provided in Hazel Smith’s presentation 
and the following: 
 
 The new Library Strategy for 2020-2030 was approved by Council in July 2020 with its 

new core priorities of Digital; Literacy & Learning; Health & Wellbeing; and 
Communities;  

 There had been a partial re-opening between lockdowns with well over 1 million visits 
and 1.5 million books issued; 

 A number of libraries had been refurbished; 
 The Home Library service had continued throughout the pandemic; 
 The Library Service had been working with the Police and Trading Standards on IT 

scams; 
 Work on the collection and redistribution of IT equipment had continued, and more 

donations were required – 167 devices had been distributed to individuals up to March 
2022; 

 The Library Service continued to work closely with DWP to support job seekers; 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 Six young people had been supported through the Kickstart programme; 
 Free time on the library computers had been extended to 2 hours; 
 Access to foreign newspapers was now being provided online; 
 Libraries were nearly back to pre-Covid opening hours; 

 
She went on give an overview of the priorities for 2023-24, as detailed in her presentation, 
and Members noted the challenges ahead, which included improving customer confidence, 
increasing volunteer capacity and volunteer retention, and funding.  
 
Members recorded their appreciation for the work of library staff and volunteers, and it was 
 
Resolved -   That the annual Library Services update be noted.  
 
 

44 Notice of Motion on PFCC to Resign 
 
Considered – A report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Legal & Democratic Services) 
presenting information in response to a Notice of Motion at Full Council in May 2023 that 
sought the resignation of the Police, Fire & Crime Commissioner (PFCC).  
 
Councillor Bryn Griffiths introduced the report as the proposer of the motion and drew 
attention to the options in the report at paragraph 6.1.  He confirmed his Motion was not 
political but rather a reaction to the poor performance identified in the recently published 
reports of His Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire & Rescue Services 
(HMICFRS).  He also expressed disappointment at the initial response of the PFCC when 
she had expressed surprise at the findings of those reports and suggested her monitoring of 
performance must have been lacking given her level of awareness of the issues. 
 
Councillor Malcolm Taylor suggested the Motion was fundamentally flawed as it was not the 
role of the Council to hold the PFCC to account, but rather that responsibility laid with the 
Police Fire & Crime Panel (PFCP).  Other Members agreed the PFCC’s performance was 
the responsibility of the PFCP including calling for the resignation of the PFCC should they 
deem that an appropriate response.  
 
With that in mind and noting the planned special PFCP meeting on 21 June 2023 at which 
the Panel would focus on the PFCC’s performance in relation to the HMI inspection 
outcomes, and the progress being made etc, the Committee agreed no further action was 
required in relation to the Motion. 
 
However, given their remit of scrutinising crime and disorder, members of the Committee 
agreed they would like to invite the PFCC, the Chief Constable and Chief Fire Officer 
individually to attend future meetings of the Committee, and agreed to add their attendance 
to the Committee’s work programme.  
 
Resolved – That: 

i. No further action be taken in response to the Notice of Motion. 

ii. The work programme be updated to include the attendance at future meetings of the 
PFCC, the Chief Constable and Chief Fire Officer  

 
 
 
 

45 Work Programme 2023/24 
 
The report of the Principal Democratic Services and Scrutiny Officer inviting 
Members to consider the Committee’s Work Programme for the remainder of 2020 
taking into account the outcome of discussions on previous agenda items and any 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

other developments taking place across the county. 
 
Resolved – That the work programme be amended to reflect the discussions at the 
meeting and to include any additional items identified. 
 
 
 

46 Date of Next Meeting - 24 July 2023 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 12.53 pm. 


